



**FEE SCHEDULE**

The fees in this schedule are effective **January 1, 2026**.

Administration		
Additional Services—clerk:		\$ Amount
	Notary Stamp	15.00
Public information requests—clerk:		\$ Amount
Open public records—Actual Costs		
	Staff labor per hour (Variable)	Up to 20.00
	City Attorney per hour (Variable)	Up to 325.00
	Black & White Copies (per page)	0.02
	Color Copies (per page)	0.04
Video and DVD Production		
	Copy of DVD, tape or video—each	5.00
	Law enforcement video or DVD—each	15.00
Maps and drawings		
	Standard map paper, 34" x 44"—each	6.00
	Standard plotter sheet, 34" x 44"—each	10.00
	Mylar map sheet or paper plotter with contours or orthophotos, 34" x 44"—each	20.00
	Mylar plotter sheet, 34" x 44"—each	30.00

Alcoholic and Cereal Malt Beverages		
Licenses and permits:		\$ Amount
	Alcoholic liquor temporary permit—per day	25.00
	Alcoholic liquor retail license—annually	300.00
	Alcohol and spirit manufacturer license—annually	2,500.00
	Alcoholic liquor drinking establishment—each business location—annually	250.00
Alcohol Private club:		
	Class A—each—annually	250.00
	Class B—each—annually	250.00
	Caterer—each business location—annually	250.00
Cereal malt beverage:		
	Retailer license consumption on premises—each business	200.00
	Retailer license not for consumption on premises—each business	50.00
	Special event permit—per event	100.00
	Stamp tax—each	25.00
Beer manufacturer—annually		
	New beer and cereal malt beverage manufacturer	1,000.00
	0-100 barrels	200.00
	100-150 barrels	400.00
	150-200 barrels	700.00
	200-300 barrels	1,000.00
	300-400 barrels	1,300.00
	400-500 barrels	1,400.00



	500 or more barrels	1,600.00
	Beer distributor—each business location—annually	1,000.00
	Farm winery—each business location—annually	125.00
	Microbrewery—each business location—annually	250.00
	Wine manufacturer—each business location—annually	500.00
	Wine or spirit distributor—each business location—annually	1,000.00
	Non-beverage user:	
	Class 1—not to exceed 100 gallons—each location--annually	10.00
	Class 2—not to exceed 1,000 gallons—each location--annually	50.00
	Class 3—not to exceed 5,000 gallons—each location--annually	100.00
	Class 4—not to exceed 10,000 gallons—each location--annually	200.00
	Class 5—in excess of 10,000 gallons—each location--annually	500.00

Animals		
Impoundment:		\$ Amount
	Pickup fee—per animal	20.00
	Plus confinement fee—per animal per day or actual costs if higher	10.00
	Plus any additional cost incurred	
	Surrender fee—per animal	50.00
Adoption fees:		
	Cats—per animal	65.00
	Dogs—per animal	95.00
Animal registration, license and tag:		
	Registration:	
	Dog Altered—per animal annually	10.00
	Dog Unaltered—per animal annually	20.00
	Pot-bellied pig—annually	35.00
	Late fee—after March 31	10.00
	Duplicate tag—each	5.00
	Dangerous dog registration—per dog, annually	50.00
	Deer hunting permit—each	20.00
Animal carcass removal and disposal:		
	Removal—each animal	20.00
	Cremation:	
	Base fee—per animal	10.00
	Plus disposal fee—per pound (contact animal control for current rate)	

Buildings and Construction		
BUILDING--GENERAL		\$ Amount
	Permits	
	\$1.00 to \$500.00 total valuation—each permit	24.00
	\$501.00 to \$2,000.00 total valuation:	
	First \$500.00	24.00
	Each additional \$100.00 or fraction thereof	3.00
	\$2,001.00 to \$40,000.00:	
	First \$2,000.00	69.00



	Each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof	11.00
	\$40,001.00 to \$100,000.00:	
	First \$40,000.00	487.00
	Each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof	9.00
	\$100,001.00 to \$500,000.00:	
	First \$100,000.00	1,027.00
	Each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof	7.00
	\$500,001.00 to \$1,000,000.00:	
	First \$500,000.00	3,827.00
	Each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof	5.00
	\$1,000,001.00 to \$5,000,000.00:	
	First \$1,000,000.00	6,327.00
	Each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof	3.00
	\$5,000,001.00 and greater:	
	First \$5,000,000.00	18,327.00
	Each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof	1.00
	Plan review—as percentage of total permit fee	65%
	Inspections:	
	Outdoor, normal working hours:	
	Minimum, up to two hours	47.00
	Each additional hour over two	47.00
	Re-inspections—each, per hour	47.00
	All other inspections—per each ½ hour	47.00
	Grading, excavating and fill permits:	
	Up to 100 cubic yards (minimum)	37.00
	101 to 1,000 cubic yards:	
	First 100 cubic yards	37.00
	Each additional 100 cubic yards or fraction thereof	17.50
	1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards:	
	First 1,000 cubic yards	194.50
	Each additional 1,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof	14.50
	10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards:	
	First 10,000 cubic yards	325.00
	Each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof	66.00
	100,001 and greater cubic yards:	
	First 100,000 cubic yards	919.00
	Each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof	36.50
	<b>ELECTRIC</b>	<b>\$ Amount</b>
	Electrical permit base fee—each	24.00
	Permits:	
	60 ampere service	15.00
	100 ampere service	18.00
	150 ampere service	20.00
	200 ampere service	23.00
	400 ampere service	25.00
	600 ampere service	28.00



	800 ampere service	30.00
	Over 800 ampere service	50.00
	Electrical outlets—each	.20
	<b>Motors:</b>	
	1 horsepower or less—each	2.00
	1 to 5 horsepower—each	3.00
	6 to 10 horsepower—each	5.00
	11 to 20 horsepower—each	8.00
	Over 20 horsepower--each	9.00
	Air conditioner other than window units--Charged per motor horsepower rating	NA
	Sign—outdoor electric—each	5.00
	Furnace, range, dryer, hot water tank, window air conditioner—each	2.00
	<b>Transformer, hair dryer, commercial cooking vats, electric heating units, and similar equipment:</b>	
	Up to 2 KVA—each	3.00
	<b>3 to 10 KVA:</b>	
	Base fee—each	3.00
	Additional per each KVA	1.00
	<b>11 to 50 KVA:</b>	
	Base fee—each	11.00
	Additional per each KVA	.55
	<b>Above 50 KVA:</b>	
	Base fee—each	33.00
	Additional per each KVA	.20
	Carnival, circus, road show, and similar installation—each	100.00
	Refrigerated display case—each section	5.00
	Electrical trade examination sponsorship fee—each	35.00
	<b>Electrical trade licenses:</b>	
	Residential landlord electrician—annually	35.00
	Maintenance electrician—exam and annual license fee	35.00
	<b>Electrical contractor:</b>	
	Certificate of qualification—each	200.00
	Renewal—annually	200.00
	<b>Master electrician:</b>	
	Initial license—each	35.00
	Renewal—annually	35.00
	<b>Journeyman electrician:</b>	
	Initial license—each	35.00
	Renewal—annually	35.00
	Apprentice electrician—annually	15.00
	<b>PLUMBING</b>	<b>\$ Amount</b>
	Plumbing permit base fee—each	24.00
	Supplemental permit issuance—each	10.00
	Plumbing fixture on one trap or a set of fixtures on one trap, including water, drainage piping and backflow protection thereof—each	7.00
	Building or manufactured home park sewer—each	15.00
	Rainwater system, inside building—each drain	7.00



	Cesspools—each	25.00
	Private sewage disposal system—each	40.00
	Water heater or vent—each	7.00
	Gas piping system:	
	Up to five outlets	5.00
	Outlets over 5—each	1.00
	Industrial waste pretreatment interceptor, including trap and vent, except kitchen-type grease interceptors functioning as fixture traps—each	7.00
	Installation, alteration or repair of water piping or treating equipment—each	7.00
	Repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping—each fixture	7.00
	Lawn sprinkler system on one meter, including backflow protection device--each	7.00
	Vacuum atmospheric-type vacuum breakers not included above:	
	Up to 5 breakers	5.00
	Breakers over 5—each	1.00
	Backflow protective device other than atmospheric-type vacuum breakers:	
	Up to 2" diameter—each	7.00
	Over 2" diameter—each	15.00
	Percolation test—each	200.00
	Septic inspection—each	50.00
	Condensing unit only—each	10.00
	Trade certificate and registration:	
	Plumbing:	
	Plumbing contractor—application and annual fee	200.00
	Master plumber—application and annual fee	35.00
	Journeyman plumber—application and annual fee	35.00
	Apprentice plumber—application and annual fee	15.00
	Plumbing trade examination sponsorship—each	35.00
	Residential landlord plumbing—application and annual fee	35.00
	Gas:	
	Gas contractor—application and annual fee	200.00
	Master gas fitter—application and annual fee	35.00
	Journeyman gas fitter —application and annual fee	15.00
	<b>MECHANICAL</b>	<b>\$ Amount</b>
	Mechanical permit base fee—each	24.00
	Supplemental permit issuance—each	10.00
	Forced-air or gravity type furnace or burner, including attached ducts and vents, installation or relocation:	
	Up to and including 100,000 Btu/h—each	15.00
	Over 100,000 Btu/h—each	18.00
	Floor furnace, including vent, installation or relocation—each	15.00
	Suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor mounted unit heater, installation or relocation—each	15.00
	Appliance vent not included in appliance permit, installation or relocation—each	8.00
	Heating appliance refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, including installation of controls—installation, relocation or addition—each	14.00



Heating, cooling, absorption, or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls—installation, relocation or addition—each		14.00
Boiler or compressor and absorption system:		
	Up to 3 hp and up to 100,000 Btu/h—each	15.00
	Over 3 hp to 15 hp and 100,001 to 500,000 Btu/h—each	27.00
	Over 15 to 30 hp and 500,001 to 1,000,000 Btu/h—each	38.00
	Over 30 to 50 hp and 1,000,001 to 1,750,000 Btu/h—each	56.00
	Over 50 hp and over 1,750,000 Btu/h—each	93.00
Air handling unit, including attached ducts:		
	Up to 10,000 cubic feet per minute—each	11.00
	Over 10,000 cubic feet per minute	18.00
Evaporative cooler other than portable type—each		11.00
Ventilation fan connected to single duct—each		8.00
Ventilation system not included in heating or air conditioning system authorized by permit—each		11.00
Hood served by mechanical exhaust, including ducts—each		11.00
Incinerators:		15.00
Appliance or equipment not otherwise classified in this schedule—each		11.00
Trade examinations and licensing:		
	Mechanical trade examination sponsorship—each	35.00
	Mechanical contractor—initial issuance and annual renewals—each	200.00
	Mechanical apprentice—initial issuance and annual renewals—each	15.00
	Residential landlord mechanical—initial issuance & annual renewals—each	35.00
	Fireplace installer—initial issuance and annual renewals—each	200.00
	Industrial maintenance—initial issuance and annual renewals—each	200.00
<b>MOVING STRUCTURES</b>		\$ Amount
	Structure moving permit—each	250.00
<b>DANGEROUS STRUCTURES</b>		\$ Amount
	Administrative fee for abatement—each	1,000.00
Demolition permit:		
	Sheds, garage and single-family houses	
	Up to 120 square feet—each	10.00
	121 to 900 square feet—each	15.00
	Over 900 square feet	50.00
	Multi-family, commercial and industrial structures	
<b>OTHER:</b>		
	Rental registration—each	20.00
	Appeal to board of appeals—each	50.00
	Floodplain determination cost—each	125.00

Businesses and Occupations		
Licenses and permits:		\$ Amount
Adult entertainment:		
	Business license—annually, each location	650.00
	Manager’s license—annually	65.00
	Entertainer’s license—annually	26.00



	Service license—annually	26.00
Handbill distributors:		
	Daily—per person	10.00
	Weekly—per person	40.00
	Monthly—per person	100.00
	Annually—per person	250.00
	Building mover-per event	100.00
	Carnival, circus, and street shows permit—per day	260.00
Lodging houses, hotels and resorts:		
	1 to 18 sleeping rooms, units or cabins—annually	25.00
	19 to 35 sleeping rooms, units or cabins—annually	50.00
	36-100 sleeping rooms, units or cabins—annually	75.00
	101 or more sleeping rooms, units or cabins—annually	100.00
	Boarding house—annually	25.00
Massage therapy establishments and therapists:		
Establishment license:		
	Initial issuance—annual	300.00
	On-time renewal—each, annually	150.00
	Expired or lapsed license renewal—annual	300.00
	Massage therapist license—new and renewals—annually	50.00
	New goods public actions-daily	25.00
Peddlers and solicitors:		
	Transient or itinerant merchant and itinerant vendor—daily, each	50.00
Peddlers:		
	Daily permit—each person	50.00
	Weekly permit—each person	250.00
Petting zoo:		
	1-25 animals—per day per location plus event bond	25.00
	26 or more animals—per day per location plus event bond	50.00
	Cash event bond, refundable—each location per event	250.00
	Refuse collectors license—per year per vehicle	100.00
Secondhand goods:		
	Precious metal dealer license, annual—each location	25.00
	Junk dealers, junkyards and auto storage yards, annual—each location	150.00
	Pawnbrokers, annual—each location	25.00
	Garage sales—per sale – up to 3 consecutive days	5.00
	Tent shows and meeting permit—each occurrence	40.00
	Tree trimmer—each, annually	50.00
Vehicles for hire:		
	Owner license—per vehicle per year	50.00
	Duplicate owner license—each	15.00
	Ownership transfer—each	15.00
	Driver’s license, annually—each	25.00
	Duplicate driver’s license—each	15.00

**Emergency Services**



Alarm systems:		\$ Amount
Permits:		
Alarm users:		
	Permit fee—annually—each	15.00
	Late permit fee—in addition to the annual permit fee	20.00
	Revoked permit reinstatement fee—each	150.00
Alarm company:		
	Permit fee—annually—each	150.00
	Late permit fee—in addition to the annual permit fee	35.00
	Late installment notification fee—each	25.00
Alarm response:		
	1-6 false alarms within 12 months—each response	0
	7-12 false alarms within 12 months—each response	65.00
	Over 12 false alarms within 12 months—each response	325.00
	If alarm permit is revoked—each response	325.00
	Response for alarms without permit other than revoked—each response	150.00

Environment		
		\$ Amount
Oil and gas well drilling permits:		
	Initial permit—per location	725.00
	Renewal permit, annually—per location	375.00
	Permit transfer fee—each	100.00
Land disturbance permits:		
	Utility companies/contractors working for utility company with annual land disturbance permit	0
Regulated land disturbance activity:		
Excavation/grading related work:		
	Site work less than 1 acre	0
	Site work 1 to 5 acres	250.00
	Site work more than 5 acres	350.00
Building construction related activity:		
	Non-residential site up to 5 acres	250.00
	Non-residential site more than 5 acres	350.00
	One single family dwelling/duplex/townhome	0
	Two to five single family dwellings/duplexes/townhomes within same subdivision applied for at the same time	250.00
	Six or more single family dwellings/duplexes/townhomes within same subdivision applied for at the same time	350.00
Administrative fees:		
	First offense	100.00
	Second offense	250.00
	Third and each additional offense	500.00
Failure to obtain required land disturbance permit:		
	First offense:	



	Less than one acre and 1 single-family residences—fee plus first offense administrative fee	150.00
	All other categories—fee plus first offense administrative fee	Double fee
Second offense:		
	Less than one acre and 1 single-family residences—fee plus second offense administrative fee	300.00
	All other categories—fee plus second offense administrative fee	Double fee
Third and each additional offense:		
	Less than one acre and 1 single-family residences—fee plus third offense administrative fee	300.00
	All other categories—fee plus third offense administrative fee	Double fee
Stormwater management service fee:		
Residential:		
	Single family—annually	84.00
	Duplex dwelling unit—annually per unit	84.00
	Multifamily dwelling unit (containing 3 or more units)—annually per unit	42.00
Commercial:		
	Up to 1,500 square feet—annually	162.50
	1,501 to 4,500 square feet—annually	337.50
	4,501 to 10,000 square feet—annually	512.50
	10,001 to 20,000 square feet—annually	675.00
	20,001 to 50,000 square feet—annually	1,200.00
	50,001 to 100,000 square feet—annually	2,075.00
	100,001 to 200,000 square feet—annually	2,600.00
	Over 200,000 square feet—annually	3,125.00
Industrial:		
	Up to 4,500 square feet—annually	337.50
	4,501 to 10,000 square feet—annually	512.50
	10,001 to 20,000 square feet—annually	675.00
	20,001 to 50,000 square feet—annually	1,200.00
	50,001 to 100,000 square feet—annually	2,075.00
	100,001 to 200,000 square feet—annually	2,600.00
	Over 200,000 square feet—annually	3,125.00

Fire Prevention and Protection		
		\$ Amount
Hazmat response—each		Actual cost
Inspections:		
	Underground storage tank installation or removal—per inspection	75.00
	Propane tank installation—per inspection	75.00

Health and Sanitation		
Food and food handlers:		\$ Amount
Food services:		
	Health permit, annually—each location	100.00
	Temporary food service permit—each event up to three consecutive days	10.00



Food handlers:		
	Food handler permit—each	10.00
	Duplicate food handler card—each	5.00
	On-line food handler class permit—each	20.00
Food vendors:		
	Mobile food vendor permit, annually—each vendor	60.00
	Ice cream vendor permit, annually—each vendor	60.00
	Inspection of vendor with no state license—each inspection	25.00
Privies, cesspools, septic tanks and sewage lagoons:		
	Septic tank installation permit—each	10.00
	Temporary sewage lagoon installation permit—each	25.00

Law Enforcement		
Public services:		\$ Amount
	Fingerprinting—each set	15.00
	Uniformed off duty officer presence—per hour	50.00

Manufactured Homes		
Manufactured home parks:		\$ Amount
	Rezoning application—each	350.00
Construction permits:		
	Minimum fee	10.00
	Additional—per lot	2.00
Park permit:		
	Quarterly—per lot occupied by an inhabited mobile home	15.00
	Annually—per lot occupied by an inhabited mobile home	10.00
Travel trailer parks:		
Park permit :		
	Each block of 100 spaces or fraction thereof, annually	25.00
	Plus space fee for occupied homes—each	1.50
	Up to annual maximum of	250.00

Nuisances		
Nuisance abatement:		\$ Amount
	Generally, administrative fee—each abatement	100.00
Nuisance abatement, weeds or grasses: Contractor expenses plus:		
	First mowing	100.00
	Second mowing	250.00
	Third and each additional mowing	500.00
	Loudspeaker or sound amplification registration and permit—per event	5.00

Parks and Recreation		
Community Center Admission and Passes		\$ Amount
Daily Admission Fees		
	Special (per manager approval, group rate)	2.00



	Adult resident	3.00
	Adult non-resident	4.00
	Senior resident (60+)	2.50
	Senior non-resident (60+)	3.50
	Youth resident (4-18)	2.50
	Youth non-resident (4-18)	3.50
<b>20 punch Pass</b>		
	Adult resident	50.00
	Adult non-resident	65.00
	Adult scholarship	10.00
	Senior resident (60+)	40.00
	Senior non-resident (60+)	55.00
	Senior (60+) scholarship	10.00
	Youth resident (4-18)	40.00
	Youth non-resident (4-18)	55.00
	Youth (4-18) scholarship	10.00
<b>Monthly Pass</b>		
	Adult resident	45.00
	Adult non-resident	60.00
	Adult scholarship	10.00
	Senior resident (60+)	35.00
	Senior non-resident (60+)	50.00
	Senior (60+) scholarship	10.00
	Youth resident (4-18)	35.00
	Youth non-resident (4-18)	50.00
	Youth (4-18) scholarship	10.00
<b>Six Month Pass</b>		
	Adult resident	110.00
	Adult non-resident	150.00
	Adult scholarship	10.00
	Senior resident (60+)	90.00
	Senior non-resident (60+)	130.00
	Senior (60+) scholarship	10.00
	Youth resident (4-18)	90.00
	Youth non-resident (4-18)	130.00
	Youth (4-18) scholarship	10.00
<b>Year Pass</b>		
	Adult resident	165.00
	Adult non-resident	225.00
	Adult scholarship	10.00
	Senior resident (60+)	135.00
	Senior non-resident (60+)	195.00
	Senior (60+) scholarship	10.00
	Youth resident (4-18)	135.00
	Youth non-resident (4-18)	195.00
	Senior citizen group organization annual pass	50.00



<b>Corporate Pass</b>		
	Six-Month employee	70.00
	Six-Month spouse	75.00
	Six-Month youth (4-18)	60.00
	Year employee	100.00
	Year spouse	110.00
	Year youth (1-18)	90.00
	Company annual fee	250.00
<b>Toddler Tyme</b>		
	Single admission	2.50
	20 punch Pass	40.00
<b>Community Center Events--Rentals</b>		
<b>Room Rental (Rates are per hour, with four (4)-hour minimum)</b>		
	Activity room—resident	25.00
	Activity room—non-resident	40.00
	Gymnasium—resident	75.00
	Gymnasium—non-resident	100.00
	Kitchen—north	35.00
	Men’s waiting room—resident	50.00
	Men’s waiting room—non-resident	75.00
	Riverview Room—resident	80.00
	Riverview Room—non-resident	125.00
	Women's waiting room—resident	50.00
	Women's waiting room—non-resident	75.00
<b>Other Room Rentals</b>		
	DJ or band fee	50.00
	Portable bar—per event	50.00
	Service fee—as applicable, depending on event	50.00
	Setup/decorating time—per hour (outside the 4-hour minimum)	20.00
<b>Deposits</b>		
	Chairs	100.00
	Event with alcohol	300.00
	Event without alcohol	100.00
<b>Parks and Related Facilities</b>		
<b>Haymarket Square</b>		
	Rental—resident—per ½ day	50.00
	Rental—non-resident—per ½ day	150.00
	Deposit—event with alcohol	150.00
	Deposit—event without alcohol	50.00
	Electricity—per event	30.00
<b>Landing Park</b>		
	Park rental—resident—per hour	30.00
	Park rental—non-resident—per hour	60.00
	Damage deposit—per event	100.00
	Bridge tender's building rental—per event	50.00
	Bridge tender's building key deposit—per event	20.00



Shelters—per day		
	Cody Park Main Shelter—resident	55.00
	Cody Park Main Shelter—non-resident	70.00
	David Brewer Park Restroom Overhang—resident	20.00
	David Brewer Park Restroom Overhang—non-resident	30.00
	David Brewer Park Main Shelter—resident	35.00
	David Brewer Park Main Shelter—non-resident	45.00
	Dougherty Park Restroom Overhang—resident	20.00
	Dougherty Park Restroom Overhang—non-resident	30.00
	Hawthorn Park Shelter—resident	60.00
	Hawthorn Park Shelter—non-resident	80.00
	North Esplanade Park Shelter—resident	30.00
	North Esplanade Shelter—non-resident	40.00
	Ray Miller Park Shelter—resident	20.00
	Ray Miller Park Shelter—non-resident	30.00
	Riverfront Park Campground Shelter—resident	35.00
	Riverfront Park Campground Shelter—non-resident	45.00
	Stubby Park Shelter—resident	60.00
	Stubby Park Shelter—non-resident	80.00
	VA Park Shelter—resident	20.00
	VA Park Shelter—non-resident	30.00
	Wollman Park East Shelter—resident	30.00
	Wollman Park East Shelter—non-resident	55.00
	Wollman Park Main Shelter—resident	75.00
	Wollman Park Main Shelter—non-resident	110.00
	Wollman Park West Shelter—resident	35.00
	Wollman Park West Shelter—non-resident	60.00
Other		
	Park “enhanced CMB” permit—per event with Shelter reservation	20.00
	Noise permit application fee —per event with park Shelter reservation	20.00
	Power pedestal rental—per pedestal, per event	100.00
	Power pedestal damage deposit—per event	500.00
Campground Fees		
	Camper site with electricity-per day per site	20.00
	Dumping station for non-campers-per event	20.00
	Refundable key deposit-per stay	20.00
Pools and Related Service and Facilities		
Community Center Indoor Pool		
Aquacise Classes		
	Single class	5.00
	20 punch card adult, senior and scholarship	10.00
	20 punch card adult—resident	60.00
	20 punch card adult—non-resident	65.00
	20 punch card senior—resident	55.00
	20 punch card senior—non-resident	60.00
Other Classes		



	CPR, AED and First Aid	100.00
	Lifeguard—resident	180.00
	Lifeguard—non-resident	200.00
	Riptide Review Scholarship	10.00
	Riptide Review—resident	65.00
	Riptide Review—non-resident	75.00
	Pool parties—per hour	
	After hours private party—resident	100.00
	After hours private party—non-resident	150.00
	Swim lessons—per session	
	Scholarship	10.00
	Resident	45.00
	Non-resident	55.00
	3 <sup>rd</sup> child—resident (subsequent in the same household-same event)	22.50
	3 <sup>rd</sup> child—non-resident (subsequent in the same household-same event)	27.50
	Private lesson—one person	40.00
	Semi-private lesson (2 people @ \$25.00 each)	50.00
	Water walking	
	Single class	5.00
	10 punch card	50.00
<b>Wollman Aquatic Center</b>		
	Admission	
	Daily resident - per person	4.00
	Daily non-resident – per person	6.00
	10 punch card scholarship	10.00
	10 punch card resident	35.00
	10 punch card non-resident	55.00
	Groups - per person (per manager approval)	3.50
	Swim Lessons	
	Scholarship	10.00
	Resident	45.00
	Non-resident	55.00
	3 <sup>rd</sup> child—resident (subsequent in the same household-same event)	22.50
	3 <sup>rd</sup> child—non-resident (subsequent in the same household-same event)	27.50
	Private lesson—per person per lesson	40.00
	Semi private lesson (2 people @\$25.00 each)	50.00
	Pool Parties	
	Private parties—up to 100 people	350.00
	Private party—each extra lifeguard 101-125 people	30.00
	Private party—each extra lifeguard 126-150 people	60.00
	Swim Team Membership	
	Registration—first and second sibling—each child	80.00
	Third and additional child in the same household	40.00
	Scholarship—each child	10.00



	Shelters with five picnic tables—per day		
	Shelters Inside Aquatic Center—residents		50.00
	Shelters Inside Aquatic Center—non-residents		75.00
	Other		
	Dad & Me camp-out (dad and one child)		35.00
	Dad & Me camp-out (each additional guest)		5.00
<b>Recreation Programs</b>			
	Field and Court Rentals—per hour		
	Baseball Fields		40.00
	Basketball		40.00
	Soccer		40.00
	Softball Fields		40.00
	Tennis		40.00
	Pickleball Court (4-hour minimum)		15.00
	Boys Baseball and girls softball—per child per season (age is based on age on May 1)		
	Age 5-13—scholarship		10.00
	Age 5-13—registration		50.00
	Age 5-13—late registration		75.00
	3rd child – on time registration (subsequent in the same household-same event)		25.00
	<b>Basketball</b>		
	Bitty Ball		
	Scholarship		10.00
	Age 3-K6—registration		35.00
	Age 3-K6—late registration		60.00
	Age 3-K6 3rd child—on time registration (subsequent in the same household-same event)		17.50
	Basketball Grades 1-6—registration		40.00
	Basketball Grades 1-6—late registration		65.00
	Basketball Grades 1-6—scholarship		10.00
	Basketball Grades 1-6—3rd child –on time registration (subsequent in the same household-same event)		20.00
	<b>Men’s Basketball</b>		
	Men’s Team Registration		345.00
	<b>Softball</b>		
	Adults		
	Co-Ed—teams only		380.00
	Summer—teams only		380.00
	Men's double header—team		380.00
	<b>Futsal</b>		
	Futsal- Registration		40.00
	Futsal-Late Registration (Oct 16-Nov 1)		65.00
<b>Performing Arts Center—Tickets</b>			
	Youth—12 years old and under		10.00
	Student (with student ID)		12.00
	Adult		15.00



Senior (62 and older)	12.00
Military (with ID)	12.00
Groups 8 or more (per person)	12.00
Platinum season ticket	500.00
Gold season ticket	400.00
Silver season ticket	300.00
Bronze season ticket	200.00
Double copper season ticket	100.00
Single copper season ticket	50.00
<b>Other Miscellaneous</b>	
Legacy Tree Program—per tree	325.00
Memorial Bench (contact parks & recreation for pricing options)*	*Varies

<b>Small Cell Facilities Fees</b>	
Right of way (ROW) access on existing structure (i.e. existing utility pole)	\$ Amount
Right of way access fee – annually per structure	25.00
Right of way permit application fee – one-time fee	75.00
<b>Right of way access on new pole/monopole</b>	
Right of way access and new monopole fee – annually (includes \$25.00 annual ROW access fee and \$540.00 license fee for new monopole in ROW)	565.00*
Right of way permit application fee – one-time fee	75.00
Small cell application fee/supplement application fee-single up-front application for up to 5 small wireless facilities	500.00
Small cell application fee/supplement application fee – each small wireless facility beyond 5 in a single application	100.00
<b>Attachment of Small Cell Facility to Existing or Replacement City Streetlight or Utility Pole</b>	
Right of way access and streetlight attachment fee - annually (includes \$25.00 annual ROW access fee and \$540.00 streetlight attachment fee)	565.00*
Right of way permit application fee – one-time	75.00
Small cell application fee/supplement application fee-single up-front application for up to 5 small wireless facilities	500.00
Small cell application fee/supplement application fee – each small wireless facility beyond 5 in a single application	100.00
Make-ready work costs – Actual work done or contracted for by the City for any make-ready or other work done to accommodate permittee’s small cell facility to include reasonable material, labor, engineering and administrative and overhead costs	Amount of the actual cost
Inspection fee - Actual work done or contracted for by the City for any make-ready or other work done to accommodate permittee’s small cell facility to include reasonable material, labor, engineering and administrative and overhead costs	Amount of the actual cost
Unauthorized attachment penalty fee-per occurrence <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Three (3x) annual ROW access and Streetlight attachment fee</li> </ul>	
Failure to timely transfer, abandon, or remove facilities penalty	



<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 1/5 Annual ROW access and streetlight attachment fee amount per day, per site during the first 30 days</li> <li>• The Annual ROW Access and streetlight attachment fee amount per day, per site during second 30 days and thereafter</li> </ul>	
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--

*\*The FCC issued a Declaratory Ruling on September 27, 2018, in WT Docket Nos. 17-79 and 17-84 (FCC 18-133, 33 FCC Rc'd 9088) ("FCC Ruling") in which the FCC seeks to limit attachment, franchise and/or other small cell ROW access fees to the "reasonable approximation" of a local jurisdiction's cost for processing applications and managing deployment in the right-of-way, but then also establishes a "safe harbor" annual fee of \$270/site (\$22.50 per month). The City disputes the FCC's authority to establish such fee limitations and notes several jurisdictions have filed legal challenges to the FCC Ruling. Given this status, until and unless a court of competent jurisdiction issues a final, non-appealable order vacating the FCC Ruling or its fee limitations, a provider may opt to pay the City only \$270 per year, per site (\$22.50 per month) towards these fees marked with this asterisk (\*), provided it first agrees in writing that, in the event the FCC Ruling or its fee limitations are vacated without any further appeal, the provider shall pay any outstanding balance for said fees within 60 days thereof.*

Solid Waste		
Special pick-up for inactive residential homes:		\$ Amount
	Up to three cubic yards	100.00
	Over 3 cubic yards or requiring use of mechanized loading equipment	250.00
	Dumpster permit	10.00
Collection and disposal of refuse – Single family units and multi-family complexes –monthly		
	Monthly fee	21.62
	Replacement Roll-off Refuse Cart	100.00
Brush disposal site fees:		
	Car—each	2.00
	Pick-up truck—each	5.00
	Single axle dump/flat bed—each	15.00
	Tandem axle dump high side bed—each	25.00
	Truck with chipper box —each	25.00
	Trailers:	
	Up to 8 feet or fraction thereof—each	5.00
	9 to 16 feet or fraction thereof—each	10.00
	Each additional foot or fraction thereof over 16	1.00
	Additional for modified trailers or beds with walls that exceed 4 feet in height	5.00

Streets, Sidewalks and Other Public Places		
Street use:		\$ Amount
	Special event—per event	25.00
	Sidewalk use permit:	
	Up to 3 consecutive days	15.00
	Over 3 days and up to 3 months	40.00
	Over three months and up to 12 months	100.00
Construction and maintenance:		
	Street construction or repair permit—each	15.00
	Curb cut and driveway construction permit—each	15.00
	Street sweeping, private property—per hour	55.00
	Alley paving	Actual cost
	Vacation of public rights-of-way application—each	250.00

Traffic and Vehicles
----------------------



Permit parking:	\$ Amount
Monthly	20.00
After 15 <sup>th</sup> of month for remainder of month	10.00
Loading zone permit—annually	100.00

Utilities	
Grease Discharge	\$ Amount
Grease Discharge Permit	25.00
Late Fee – after April 30 - each month permit is not current	25.00
Sewer	\$ Amount
Sewer connections	
Sewer connection outside benefit district, sewer district or development- per square foot	.30
Sewer service charges	
Inside city customers with established service – monthly fee	
Minimum monthly charge	13.71
Volume charge	
First 2 Ccf	Included in minimum monthly charge
Next 13 Ccf	1,497 to 11,220 Gallons of Water
Next 285 Ccf	11,221 to 224,440 Gallons of Water
All over 300 Ccf	224,441 and up Gallons of Water
Outside city customers with established service – monthly fee	
Minimum monthly charge	15.18
Volume charge	
First 2 Ccf	Included in minimum monthly charge
Next 13 Ccf	1,497 to 11,220 Gallons of Water
Next 285 Ccf	11,221 to 224,440 Gallons of Water
All over 300 Ccf	224,441 and up Gallons of Water
New residential customer without established service– monthly fee	
Minimum monthly charge	36.98
Inside the City Extra strength surcharge for each mg/l over 350 mg/l-per month additional charge	
Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)	0.00221685
Suspended solids (SS)	0.00153827
Outside the City Extra strength surcharge for each mg/l over 350 mg/l-per month additional charge	
Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)	0.00237527
Suspended solids (SS)	0.00162885
Other	
Public improvement inspection fee—as percentage of total construction cost	6%

Zoning and Subdivisions (Development Regulations)	
	\$ Amount



Appeals to city commission—each		75.00
Board of zoning appeals application fee—each		350.00
Fence permit —each		20.00
Preservation commission major certificate review—each		200.00
Rezoning application fee—each		350.00
Lot split application fee – each		150.00
Lot combination application fee – each		150.00
Special use		350.00
	Application fee	350.00
	Permit fee - annually	25.00
Subdivisions:		
	Up to five lots	350.00
	Additional for each lot over five	10.00
Signs:		
Permanent signs:		
	Up to 50 square feet—each sign	50.00
	51 to 100 square feet—each sign	75.00
	101 square feet and greater—each sign	100.00
Sign Refacing:		
	Up to 50 square feet—each sign	25.00
	51 to 100 square feet—each sign	37.50
	101 square feet and greater—each sign	50.00
	Temporary signs, up to 60 days—each sign	50.00
	Sign erector license—annually	150.00